

**Sanjay Kumar Vs. Deputy Director,
Horticulture**

CMPMO No.680 of 2024

23.12.2025 Present: Mr. Parav Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Mr. Diwakar Dev Sharma and Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Addl. Advocates General with Mr. Manish Thakur, Dy. Advocate General, for the respondent/State.

Learned Dy. Advocate General has placed reliance upon ***AIR 2021 Supreme Court 4855*** in order to substantiate his argument that a part-time employee is not entitled to seek regularization, as a part-time employee is not working against any sanctioned post. He further submits that insofar as part time employee is concerned, there cannot be any direction for regularization or permanent continuance.

Faced with the aforesaid, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to go through the same.

List the matter after ensuing winter vacation in the 4th week of March, 2026.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

23rd December, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)